



DONALD W. PETTY  
LAW OFFICE OF DONALD W. PETTY  
17 East Kansas  
Liberty, Missouri 64068  
Telephone: (816) 792-4400  
Missouri Bar Number 26830  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities	Page 7 - 9
Jurisdictional Statement	Page 10
Statement of Facts	Page 11 - 24
Point I	Page 25 - 33

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE CHEMICALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS SEIZED FROM APPELLANT'S RESIDENCE BECAUSE THIS EVIDENCE WAS ILLEGALLY SEIZED IN THAT THE OFFICERS EXECUTING THE SEARCH WARRANT DID NOT KNOCK AT THE RESIDENCE AND ANNOUNCE THEIR IDENTITY AS LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS PRIOR TO ENTERING THE PREMISES AND NO SHOWING HAD BEEN MADE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE WARRANT AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF ANY EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH WOULD JUSTIFY A NO KNOCK, NO ANNOUNCE SEARCH.

542.296(4) RSMo. 1994

State v. Ricketts, 981 S.W.2d 657 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)

Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927, 115 S.Ct. 1914, 131 L.Ed.2d 976 (1995)

Richards v. Wisconsin, 520 U.S. 385, 117 S.Ct. 1416, 137 L.Ed.2d 615 (1997)

Article I, Section 15, Missouri Constitution of 1945

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution

POINT II

Page 34 - 46

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE AT TRIAL CHEMICALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS SEIZED AT 855 NORTH 13 HIGHWAY, CLINTON, MISSOURI BECAUSE THIS EVIDENCE WAS THE FRUIT OF AN ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE IN THAT NO PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTED FOR ISSUANCE OF THE SEARCH WARRANT UTILIZED TO OBTAIN THIS EVIDENCE BECAUSE THE AFFIDAVIT/APPLICATION CONTAINED INFORMATION BASED UPON HEARSAY WHICH WAS UNRELIABLE, UNCORROBORATED AND STALE.

State v. Hodges, 705 S.W.2d 585 (Mo.App.S.D. 1986)

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)

State v. Hammett, 784 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989)

U.S. v. Golay, 502 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1974)

Article I, Section 15, Missouri Constitution of 1945

Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution

542.276.4 RSMo.

POINT III

Page 47 - 54

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO FILE ITS SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION BECAUSE THE SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION FAILED TO CHARGE AN OFFENSE IN THAT THE SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION ALLEGES THAT APPELLANT VIOLATED 195.420 RSMO., CREATION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, IN SEVERAL WAYS BY POSSESSION OF SEVERAL PRECURSOR CHEMICALS, ALL OF WHICH ARE CHARGED DISJUNCTIVELY RATHER THAN CONJUNCTIVELY.

195.420 RSMo. (2000)

State v. Barr, 34 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1930)

State v. Hook, 433 S.W.2d 41 (W.D. 1968)

State v. Fowler, 938 S.W.2d 894 (Mo.banc 1997)

State v. Parkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992)

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution

Article 1, Section 19, Missouri Constitution of 1945

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution

Article 1, Section 18(a), Missouri Constitution of 1945

Rule 30.20

Rule 29.12(b)

POINT IV

Page 55 - 61

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING THE STATE'S VERDICT DIRECTOR (INSTRUCTION NUMBER 6) AND THE FORM OF VERDICT FOR A FINDING OF GUILTY (INSTRUCTION NUMBER 9) BECAUSE THOSE INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT OF TWELVE JURORS UPON ONE DEFINITE CHARGE OF CRIME IN THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO DISCERN FROM THE INSTRUCTIONS AS GIVEN WHAT CHEMICAL OR CHEMICALS APPELLANT WAS FOUND TO HAVE POSSESSED IN VIOLATION OF 195.420 RSMO. AND IT IS THEREFORE POSSIBLE THAT LESS THAN ALL OF THE JURORS FOUND APPELLANT GUILTY OF POSSESSION OF THE SAME CHEMICAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.

State v. Oswald, 306 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1957)

State v. Puig, 37 S.W.3d 373 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001)

State v. Fowler, 938 S.W.2d 894 (Mo.banc 1997)

State v. Parkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992)

Rule 30.20

Rule 29.12(b)

POINT V

Page 62 - 64

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING THE STATE'S VERDICT DIRECTOR (INSTRUCTION NUMBER 6) AND THE FORM OF VERDICT FOR A FINDING OF GUILTY (INSTRUCTION NUMBER 9) BECAUSE THOSE INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT OF TWELVE JURORS UPON ONE DEFINITE CHARGE OF CRIME IN THAT IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO DISCERN FROM THE INSTRUCTIONS AS GIVEN WHAT CHEMICAL OR CHEMICALS APPELLANT WAS FOUND TO HAVE POSSESSED IN VIOLATION OF 195.420 RSMO. AND IT IS THEREFORE POSSIBLE THAT LESS THAN ALL OF THE JURORS FOUND APPELLANT GUILTY OF POSSESSION OF THE SAME CHEMICAL BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.

State v. Oswald, 306 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1957)

State v. Puig, 37 S.W.3d 373 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001)

State v. Fowler, 938 S.W.2d 894 (Mo.banc 1997)

State v. Parkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992)

Rule 30.20

Rule 29.12(b)

Conclusion Page 65

Certificate Page 66  
(Rule 84.06(b) and Special Rule No. 1)

Certificate of Service Page 67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Authority Cited</b>	<b>Page</b>
17 ALR4th 301 (1982)	28
85 ALR5th 1 (2001)	28
Article I, Section 15, Missouri Constitution of 1945	26, 27, 35
Article 1, Section 18(a), Missouri Constitution of 1945	54
Article 1, Section 19, Missouri Constitution of 1945	53, 62
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	53, 62
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution	26, 27, 35
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 76 L.Ed.2d 527 (1983)	36, 37
<u>Richards v. Wisconsin</u> , 520 U.S. 385, 117 S.Ct. 1416, 137 L.Ed.2d 615 (1997)	27, 29
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	54
<u>State v. Barr</u> , 34 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1930)	49
<u>State v. Berry</u> , 801 S.W.2d 64 (Mo.banc 1990)	34
<u>State v. Dawson</u> , 985 S.W.2d 941 (Mo.App.W.D. 1999)	36, 37
<u>State v. Deck</u> , 944 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc 1999)	27

<u>State v. Dowell</u> , 25 S.W.3d 594 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000)	34
<u>State v. Flenoy</u> , 968 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1998)	63
<u>State v. Floyd</u> , 18 S.W.3d 126 (Mo.App. S.D. 2000)	26
<u>State v. Fowler</u> , 938 S.W.2d 894 (Mo.banc 1997)	54, 61, 64
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 8 S.W.3d 132 (Mo.App.S.D. 1999)	27, 28
<u>State v. Hammett</u> , 784 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App.E.D. 1989)	36
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 854 S.W.2d 814 (Mo.App.S.D. 1993)	36
<u>State v. Hodges</u> , 705 S.W.2d 585 (Mo.App.S.D. 1986)	35, 37
<u>State v. Hook</u> , 433 S.W.2d 41 (W.D. 1968)	51
<u>State v. Milliorn</u> , 794 S.W.2d 181 (Mo.banc 1990)	25
<u>State v. McNaughton</u> , 924 S.W.2d 517 (Mo.App.W.D. 1996)	34
<u>State v. Middleton</u> , 995 S.W.2d 443, (Mo.banc 1999)	35
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 501 S.W.2d 197 (Mo.App.W.D. 1973)	52
<u>State v. Oswald</u> , 306 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1957)	58
<u>State v. Parkhurst</u> , 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992)	54, 61, 64
<u>State v. Perrone</u> , 872 S.W.2d 519 (Mo.App.S.D. 1994)	37
<u>State v. Puig</u> , 37 S.W.3d 373 (Mo.App.S.D. 2001)	59
<u>State v. Ricketts</u> , 981 S.W.2d 657 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	25, 28, 29
<u>State v. Rousan</u> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1998)	26
<u>State v. Slavin</u> , 944 S.W.2d 314 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997)	26

<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 498 S.W.2d 614 (Mo.App.E.D. 1973)	52
<u>State v. Witte</u> , 37 S.W.3d 378 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)	26
Supreme Court Rule 29.12(b)	61, 64
Supreme Court Rule 30.20	54, 61, 64
<u>U.S. v. Lucht</u> , 18 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<u>U.S. v. Golay</u> , 502 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1974)	37
<u>Wilson v. Arkansas</u> , 514 U.S. 927, 115 S.Ct. 1914, 131 L.Ed.2d 976 (1995)	27
195.420 RSMo. (2000)	47, 49, 62
542.276.4 RSMo. (2000)	35
542.296(4) RSMo. 1994	35
